                                                                                1 / 12
SMC4010
 INTRODUCTION  FEATURES
The SMC4010 is a complete constant-current/
constant-voltage linear charger for single cell
lithium rechargeable battery. No external sense
resistor is needed, and no blocking diode is
required due to the internal P-MOSFET

                                                                                2 / 12
SMC4010
 ORDER INFORMATION
Device No.
Battery Float
Voltage
Charge Termination Package Packaging
SMC4010A420ES 4.20V C/10 SOP8-PP 3000 parts per reel
SMC4010A435ES 4.35V C/10 SOP8-PP 3000 parts per reel
SMC4010B420ES 4.20V C/4 SOP8-PP 3000 parts per reel
SMC4010B435ES 4.35V C/4 SOP8-PP 3000 parts per reel
 PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TEMP
PROG
GND
VCC
CE
CHRG
DONE
BAT
SOP8-PP(Top View)
Table 1. Pin Description
PIN NO. PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 TEMP
Battery temperature detection input. Connecting TEMP pin to NTC
thermistor’s sensor output in Lithium ion battery pack. If the TEMP pin’s
voltage is less than 45% or greater than 80% of the input voltage VCC, this
means the battery temperature is too high or too low, charging is suspended.
If the TEMP pin’s voltage level is between 45% and 80% of the input voltage
VCC, battery fault state is released, and charging will resume. If the TEMP pin
direct access GND, battery temperature detection canceled, the other
charged functioning properly.
2 PROG
Constant Charge Current Setting and Charge Current Monitor Pin. The
charge current is set by connecting a 1% accuracy metal film resistor RPROG
from this pin to GND. When charging in precharge mode, the PROG pin
voltage is regulated to 0.1V. When charging in constant-current mode, the
PROG pin voltage is regulated to 1V.In all modes during charging, the
voltage on PROG pin can be used to measure the charge current as the
following formula: IBAT=(VPROG/RPROG) X 1000.
3 GND Ground Terminal.
4 VCC
Positive Input Supply Voltage. VCC is the power supply to the internal
circuit. VCC can range from 4.5V to 6.5V and should be bypassed with at least
a 4.7µF capacitor. When VCC drops to within 80mv of the BAT pin voltage,
                                                                                3 / 12
SMC4010
SMC4010 enters low power sleep mode, dropping BAT pin’s current to less
than 2µA.
5 BAT
Charger Power Stage Current Output and Battery Voltage Sense Input.
BAT pin provides charge current to the battery and regulates the final float